The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability was 7.25%, the same as the prior valuation.
The projection of cash flows used to determine the discount rate assumed that member contributions will
be made at the current contribution rate and that District contributions will be made at rates equal to the
difference between the actuarially determined contribution rates and the member rate. Based on those
assumptions, the Fund’s fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all project future
benefit payments of current plan members. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on pension
plan investments was applied to all period of projected benefit payments to determine the total pension
liability.

Discount Rate Sensitivity

The following is a sensitivity analysis of the net pension liability to changes in the discount rate. The
table below presents the pension liability of the District calculated using the discount rate as well as what
the District’s net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one
percentage point lower or one percentage point higher than the current rate:

Current

 Discount Rate
(7.25%)

Net Pension Liability $ 52,504 31,852 14,828

(6.25%) (8.25%)
1% Decrease 1% Increase

50

WARRENVILLE FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
April 30, 2024

NOTE 4 – OTHER INFORMATION – Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM – DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS – Continued

Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund (IMRF) – Continued

Changes in the Net Pension Liability

Plan Fiduciary Net Pension
Net Position Liability

  (B)   (A) - (B)

Balances at December 31, 2022 170,678 127,592 43,086

Changes for the Year:
Service Cost 11,469 -   11,469
Interest on the Total Pension Liability 12,357 -   12,357
Changes of Benefit Terms -   -   -
Difference Between Expected and Actual
   Experience of the Total Pension Liability 5,892 -   5,892
Changes of Assumptions (2,749) -   (2,749)
Contributions - Employer -   14,619 (14,619)
Contributions - Employees -   6,882 (6,882)
Net Investment Income -   14,883 (14,883)
Benefit Payments, including Refunds
   of Employee Contributions (11,948) (11,948) -
Other (Net Transfer) -   1,819 (1,819)

Net Changes 15,021 26,255 (11,234)

Balances at December 31, 2023 185,699 153,847 31,852

Liability
  (A)

Total
Pension

51

WARRENVILLE FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
April 30, 2024

NOTE 4 – OTHER INFORMATION – Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM – DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS – Continued

Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund (IMRF) – Continued

Pension Expense, Deferred Outflows of Resources, and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to
Pensions

For the year ended April 30, 2024, the District recognized pension revenue of $7,418. At April 30, 2024,
the District reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to
pensions from the following sources:

Deferred
Inflows of
Resources Totals

Difference Between Expected and Actual Experience $ 8,118 (44,384) (36,266)
Change in Assumptions -   (2,997) (2,997)
Net Difference Between Projected and Actual
   Earnings on Pension Plan Investments 11,016 -   11,016
Total Pension Expense to be Recognized in Future Periods 19,134 (47,381) (28,247)
Pension Contributions Made Subsequent
   to the Measurement Date 3,580 -   3,580

Total Deferred Amounts Related to IMRF 22,714 (47,381) (24,667)

Resources

Deferred
Outflows of

$3,580 reported as deferred outflows of resources related to pensions resulting from employer
contributions subsequent to the measurement date and will be recognized as a reduction of the net pension
liability in the reporting year ended April 30, 2025.

Amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to
pensions will be recognized in pension expense in future periods as follows:

Fiscal
Year

2025 $ (12,951)
2026 (11,928)
2027 (3,503)
2028 (553)
2029 491

Thereafter 197

Total (28,247)

Outflows/(Inflows)
of Resources

Net Deferred

52

WARRENVILLE FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
April 30, 2024

NOTE 4 – OTHER INFORMATION – Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM – DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS – Continued

Firefighters’ Pension Plan

Plan Descriptions

Plan Administration. The Firefighters’ Pension Plan is a single-employer defined benefit pension plan
that covers all sworn firefighter personnel. The defined benefits and employee and minimum employer
contribution levels are governed by Illinois Compiled Statutes (40 ILCS 5/4-1) and may be amended only
by the Illinois legislature. The District accounts for the Fund as a pension trust fund. The Fund is governed
by a five-member pension board. Two members of the Board are appointed by the District President, one

[…]

be made at the current contribution rate and that District contributions will be made at rates equal to the
difference between the actuarially determined contribution rates and the member rate. Based on those
assumptions, the Fund’s fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all project future
benefit payments of current plan members. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on pension
plan investments was applied to all period of projected benefit payments to determine the total pension
liability.

55

WARRENVILLE FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
April 30, 2024

NOTE 4 – OTHER INFORMATION – Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM – DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS – Continued

Firefighters’ Pension Plan – Continued

Discount Rate Sensitivity

The following is a sensitive analysis of the net pension liability to changes in the discount rate. The table
below presents the pension liability of the District calculated using the discount rate as well as what the
District’s net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage
point lower or one percentage point higher than the current rate:

Current
 Discount Rate

(6.50%)

Net Pension Liability $ 4,410,250 2,839,479 1,580,381

1% Decrease 1% Increase
(5.50%) (7.50%)

Changes in the Net Pension Liability

Plan Fiduciary Net Pension
Net Position Liability

  (B)   (A) - (B)

Balances at April 30, 2023 9,435,130 6,333,257 3,101,873

Changes for the Year:
Service Cost 417,102 -   417,102
Interest on the Total Pension Liability 602,764 -   602,764
Changes of Benefit Terms -   -   -
Difference Between Expected and Actual
   Experience of the Total Pension Liability 62,679 -   62,679
Changes of Assumptions -   -   -
Contributions - Employer -   528,655 (528,655)
Contributions - Employees -   165,098 (165,098)
Net Investment Income -   697,073 (697,073)
Benefit Payments, including Refunds
   of Employee Contributions (471,115) (471,115) -
Administrative Expense -   (45,887) 45,887

Net Changes 611,430 873,824 (262,394)

Balances at April 30, 2024 10,046,560 7,207,081 2,839,479

Liability
  (A)

Total
Pension

56

WARRENVILLE FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
April 30, 2024

NOTE 4 – OTHER INFORMATION – Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM – DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS – Continued

Firefighters’ Pension Plan – Continued

Pension Expense, Deferred Outflows of Resources, and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to
Pensions

For the year ended April 30, 2024, the District recognized pension expense of $684,732. At April 30,
2024, the District reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to
pensions from the following sources:

Deferred
Inflows of
Resources Totals

Difference Between Expected and Actual Experience $ 535,269 (6,186) 529,083